
Case No. 17-1333
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID MILLARD, EUGENE
KNIGHT, and ARTURO VEGA,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL RANKIN, Director of the
Colorado Bureau of Investigation, in
his official capacity,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Judge Richard P. Matsch, Senior Judge
D.C. No. 13-cv-02406-RPM

DEFENDANT–APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER*
Solicitor General

MELANIE J. SNYDER*
Chief Deputy Attorney General

CHRIS W. ALBER*
Senior Assistant Attorney General

RUSSELL D. JOHNSON*
Assistant Solicitor General

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6000
fred.yarger@coag.gov

*Counsel of Record

Filed August 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	2
I. To justify its unprecedented ruling, the district court improperly relied on the experiences of non-parties and alleged harms caused by non-state actors.....	2
II. Binding precedent requires the conclusion that CSORA is neither “punishment” nor “cruel and unusual.”.....	5
A. The Registrants’ argument that CSORA is “punitive” ignores <i>Shaw</i> and <i>Femedeer</i> , which are binding in the Tenth Circuit, as well as the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Smith v. Doe</i>	5
B. Even assuming that CSORA amounts to “punishment,” it is neither “cruel” nor “unusual,” and the Registrants do not argue otherwise.....	9
III. CSORA satisfies the substantive due process doctrine.....	10
A. Millard and Knight identify no fundamental right that would trigger heightened scrutiny under the “irrebuttable presumption” line of case law.....	10
B. Case law regarding juvenile reporting requirements from other States is inapposite.....	15
C. Constitutional limits on monetary punitive damages awards are irrelevant to this case and, in any event, CSORA is not “grossly excessive.”.....	17

IV. Vega’s procedural due process claim is meritless.....	21
A. Because Vega asked the district court to engage in an appellate review of his state court deregistration proceedings, the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine bars his procedural due process claim.....	21
B. In any event, Vega’s deregistration proceedings satisfied procedural due process.....	27
1. Vega must satisfy a heavy burden to prove his procedural due process claim.....	27
2. Requiring a party seeking relief to carry the burden of proof does not violate due process.....	29
3. The state courts did not impose an unreasonable standard on Vega to prove his successful completion of offense-specific treatment.	31
4. The state courts did not impose an insurmountable burden to prove a low-risk of re-offending.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Carney v. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 875 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	18
<i>Cummings v. Sirmons</i> , 506 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Does v. Munoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	28, 29
<i>Exxon-Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	25
<i>Femedeer v. Huan</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	28, 29
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	22
<i>In re C.K.</i> , 182 A.3d 917 (N.J. 2018).....	15
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012)	15
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	16
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	8

<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Holdman</i> , 202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	14
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	19
<i>Kenmen Eng’g v. City of Union</i> , 314 F.3d 468 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	28
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	27, 34
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	11, 12
<i>Mo’s Express, LLC v. Sopkin</i> , 441 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	30
<i>Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	11

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	8
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	13
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	8
STATE STATUTES	
ALASKA STAT. § 12.63.020(a)(1) (2000).....	14
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-919(b)(2)	30
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(6)(a).....	6, 19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-112(1)	6
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-112(3.5)	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-113(1)(e).....	16, 34
COLO.REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(6).....	6
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4121	30
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 846E-10(f).....	30
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-8310(4)(c)	30
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-24B-19.....	30
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 9A.44.142(4)(a)	30

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. STRONG, MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (5th ed. 1999)30
